

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,  
ISLAMPUR, UTTAR DINAJPUR.

CNR-WBUD05-002063-2025  
**POCSO Case No- 55 of 2022**

Present : Sri Pinaki Mitra (J.O Code-WB00688)  
Addl. Dist.& Sessions Judge, FTC-I,  
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.  
In-charge of  
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge  
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.

Order No.36

Dated: 24.03.2026

Ld. Regular P.O is on duty for Special Intensive Revision.

Accused Faijul is brought under arrest on the strength of W/A issued by this court and he is produced before this court along with W/A, Arrest Memo/accused challan and medical slip by Goalpokher PS. He is taken into custody and remanded to JC till next date.

Seen the arrest memo.

Ld lawyer for the accused files a petition praying for bail on the ground stated therein along with vokalatnama.

Ld. Spl. PP is present who raised strong objection.

Heard both sides.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and nature of offence, prayer for bail is **rejected**.

Accused is remanded to JC till 07.04.2026.

To date (07.04.2026) for production.

Dictated & corrected by

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Islampur,U/Dinajpur.  
In-charge

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Islampur,U/Dinajpur  
Cum designated court under the POCSO Act.  
In-charge