

POCSO case no. 55 / 2022
CNR No.WBUD05-002063-2022
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee, J.O Code- (WB-01427)

Order No.38

Dated: 13.04.2026

Today is the date fixed for production of the accused namely **Faijul** and call for CD.

Accused **Faijul** is produced from J/C through video conference. He is remanded to JC till the date fixed.

Ld Special P.P. is present with the CD.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is present and files a petition praying for bail.

Now, the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in the case and he is in custody since 24.03.2026. It is further submitted that investigation has already been concluded against the sole accused person. So, he prayed for bail of accused on any condition.

Ld Special P P raised objection against the bail prayer.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the bail petition, the case record and the CD and comparing the same with the statement of witnesses including the statement of victim girl recorded u/s. 183 of BNSS, it appears that there is distinct allegation against the present accused petitioner and charge sheet being Goalpokher PS CS No. 451/2024 dated 14.12.2024 u/s. 363/365 of IPC r/w section 4 of POCSO Act has been submitted against the sole accused person.

In view of the above facts and circumstances and nature of allegation, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage.

Accordingly, the bail prayer of the accused is **rejected**.

The case record reveals that brief copy of the charge sheet and other relevant documents are lying in the case record.

Accordingly, BC-1 is directed to serve copy of the charge sheet and other relevant documents upon the accused petitioner at Islampur Sub-Correctional Home through the GRO and GRO is directed to submit a report showing service of copies as noted above.

CD be returned.

Fix. **22-04-2026** for production of accused and compliance report of GRO.

Dictated & corrected by

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Special Court (POCSO Act)
Islampur,U/Dinajpur.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Special Court (POCSO Act)
Islampur,U/Dinajpur